

No. 16-35956

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KING MOUNTAIN TOBACCO CO., INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

---

CHAD A. READLER

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

JOSEPH H. HARRINGTON

*Acting United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN

ABBY C. WRIGHT

(202) 514-0664

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

*Civil Division, Room 7252*

*U.S. Department of Justice*

*950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.*

*Washington, DC 20530*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Facts and Prior Proceedings.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Administrative Record Demonstrates the Accuracy of the FETRA Assessments Imposed.....	10
II. The 1855 Yakama Treaty Does Not Exempt King Mountain from FETRA Assessments .....	14
III. The FETRA Scheme Does Not Violate the Constituion .....	22
A. FETRA does not violate principles of due process or equal protection.....	23
B. The district court properly rejected King Mountain’s attempt to frame its challenge under the rubric of the Takings Clause .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 1212 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Brewster v. Sun Trust Mortg., Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Commercial Builders of N. Cal. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	24, 31
<i>Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakama Indian Nation v. Alcohol &amp; Tobacco Tax &amp; Trade Bureau</i> , 843 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Cougar Den, Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Licensing</i> , 392 P.3d 1014 (Wash. 2017), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. June 14, 2017) (No. 16-1498) .....	22
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 792 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	27, 31, 33
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	13
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Hintz</i> , 800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Goebring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996).....	10, 12
<i>Hallett v. Morgan</i> , 296 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10, 12

*Hexom v. Oregon Dep’t of Transp.*,  
177 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1999).....20

*Holland v. Big River Minerals Corp.*,  
181 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1999).....34

*Hoptowit v. Commissioner*,  
709 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 15, 17

*Jesinger v. Nevada Fed. Credit Union*,  
24 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1994).....10

*King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. Alcohol & Tobacco Tax & Trade Bureau*,  
996 F. Supp. 2d. 1061 (E.D. Wash. 2014) .....18

*King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna*,  
768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 15, 19, 20, 21

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgt. Dist.*,  
133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....6, 31, 32

*North Carolina v. Philip Morris USA Inc.*,  
618 S.E.2d 219 .....23, 24, 26

*Ramsey v. United States*,  
302 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 6, 14, 15, 19

*Solis v. Matheson*,  
563 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2009).....14

*South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.*,  
476 U.S. 498 (1986).....19

*Sperry Corp. v. United States*,  
493 U.S. 52 (1989) .....32

*Squire v. Capoeman*,  
351 U.S. 1 (1956) ..... 16, 17

*Stevenson v. Lewis*,  
384 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2004).....34

*Swisher Int’l, Inc. v. Schafer*,  
 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 7, 26, 28, 32

*United States v. Smiskin*,  
 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007).....21

*Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson*,  
 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 33, 34

*Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.*,  
 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....7, 24, 30

**Statutes:**

Agricultural Adjustment Act of 1938,  
 7 U.S.C. §§ 1311 *et seq.* (repealed 2004).....2

Agricultural Act of 1949,  
 7 U.S.C. §§ 1445, 1445-1, 1445-2 (repealed 2004).....2

Children’s Health Insurance Program Reauthorization Act of 2009,  
 Pub. L. No. 111–3, 123 Stat. 8 .....30

Coal Industry Retiree Health and Benefit Act of 1992,  
 Pub. L. No. 102-486, tit. XIX, subtit. C, 106 Stat. 3036 .....27

Fair and Equitable Tobacco Reform Act of 2004,  
 Pub. L. No. 108-357, 118 Stat. 1521 ..... 2, 23  
     7 U.S.C. § 518 *et seq.*.....25  
     7 U.S.C. §§ 518-519 .....2  
     7 U.S.C. § 518a ..... 3, 25  
     7 U.S.C. § 518a(a).....3  
     7 U.S.C. § 518b..... 3, 25  
     7 U.S.C. § 518b(a) .....3  
     7 U.S.C. § 518d(b) ..... 3, 24  
     7 U.S.C. § 518d(b)(2) .....3  
     7 U.S.C. § 518d(c) .....3  
     7 U.S.C. § 518d(d)(1) .....4  
     7 U.S.C. § 518d(f) .....4  
     7 U.S.C. § 518d(i) .....4  
     7 U.S.C. § 518d(i)(3) .....4

7 U.S.C. § 518(j).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 714b(c).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....	34

**Regulations:**

7 C.F.R. § 1463.4 .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 1463.5 .....	3
7 C.F.R. § 1463.7 .....	4
7 C.F.R. § 1463.8 .....	4
7 C.F.R. § 1463.9(d) .....	4
7 C.F.R. § 1463.11 .....	4
7 C.F.R. § 1463.11(b) .....	4

**Legislative Materials:**

Congressional Record Citations:

June 17, 2004:

150 Cong. Rec. H4406.....	26
---------------------------	----

July 15, 2004:

150 Cong. Rec. S8172 .....	25
150 Cong. Rec. S8173 .....	26

Oct. 7, 2004:

150 Cong. Rec. H8704.....	25
150 Cong. Rec. H8717.....	2, 25

150 Cong. Rec. H8718-19 .....	2, 25
Oct. 9, 2004:	
150 Cong. Rec. S10959 .....	25
